
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

14 January 2021 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents Group’ 

(1) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Carol Smith (Vice-Chair) 

Philippa Crowder 
Matt Sutton 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

John Tyler 

   

   

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

David Durant Paul McGeary  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before 12 January 2021 

 

Public Document Pack



Planning Committee, 14 January 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Planning Committee, 14 January 2021 

 
 

 



Planning Committee, 14 January 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements of how the committee will 

determine the applications before Members.  
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with 
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Protocol attached to be noted by the Committee. 

 
 

4 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

5 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

17 December 2020 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 See attached document 

 
 
 
 



Planning Committee, 14 January 2021 

 
 

 

7 P1499.20 - GIDEA PARK RUGBY CLUB, CROW LANE, ROMFORD (Pages 13 - 26) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

PROTOCOL ON 
[...]
n the meeting immediately. If the provision of access through remote 
means cannot be restored within a reasonable period, then the remaining business will be 
considered at a time and date fixed by the Chairman. If he or she does not fix a date, the 
remaining business will be considered at the next scheduled ordinary meeting. 
 
 

6. Management of Remote Meetings for Members  

 
The Chairman will normally confirm at the outset and at any reconvening of a Planning 
Committee or Cabinet meeting that they can see and hear all participating members. Any 
Member participating remotely should also confirm at the outset and at any reconvening of 
the meeting that they can see and hear the proceedings and the other participants. 
  
The attendance of Members at the meeting will be recorded by the Democratic Services 
Officer. The normal quorum requirements for meetings as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution will also apply to a remote meeting.  
 
If a connection to a Member is lost during a meeting of the Planning Committee, the Chair 
will stop the meeting to enable the connection to be restored. If the connection cannot be 
restored within a reasonable time, the meeting will proceed, but the Member who was 
disconnected will not be able to vote on the matter under discussion, as they would not have 
heard all the facts.  
 

Page 2

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
http://www.havering.gov.uk/


3

 

7. Remote Attendance of the Public  

 
Any member of the public participating in a meeting remotely in exercise of their right to 
speak at a Planning Committee or other meeting must meet the same criteria as members of 
the Committee (outlined above) in terms of being able to access and, where permitted, speak 
at the meeting. The use of video conferencing technology for the meeting will facilitate this 
and guidance on how to access the meeting remotely will be supplied by the clerk.  

 

8. Etiquette at the meeting 

 
For some participants, this will be their first v
[...]
the 
meeting at the appropriate time, using the original meeting invitation, will confirm the 
departure. 
 

 
10. After the Hearing - Public Access to Meeting Documentation following the 

meeting  

Members of the public may access minutes, decision and other relevant documents through 
the Council’s website. www.havering.gov.uk 
 

For any further information on the meeting, please contact 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk, tel: 01708 432430. 

 

 

 Page 4

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
mailto:richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

17 December 2020 (7.30  - 9.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:   
 

8 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Carol Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder and Matt Sutton 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

John Tyler 
 

 
Independent Residents 
Group 

 
David Durant 

 
Labour  

 
Paul McGeary 

 
 
Councillors Nisha Patel and Roger Ramsey were also present for the meeting. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding the decision making 
process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
25 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 

27 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note the contents 
of the report. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee, 17 December 2020 

 
2M 

 

28 P1091.20 - HAREFIELD MANOR HOTEL, 33 MAIN ROAD, ROMFORD 
RM1  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor Joshua 
Chapman.
[...]
tion of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                    

 

Planning Committee 
14 January 2021 

 
Application Reference: P1499.20 
 
Location: Gidea Park Rugby Club 

Rear Of 3-41 Crow Lane 
Romford RM7 0EP 

 
Ward: Brooklands 
 
Description: 2x one storey, 2-bed, detached dwellings, 

with associated parking and amenity 
space. 

 
Case Officer: Jessica Denison 
 
Reason for Report to Committee: 
 

 A Councillor call-in has been received which accords with the Committee 
Consideration Criteria. 

 
 
1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

1.1. The proposed development is an additional development, following on from 

P1915.19 which allows for the ‘Erection of four, 4-bed detached dwellings with 

associated parking and amenity space’ at the north of the site. It was called 

into the planning committee and approved on 30 July 2020 subject to officer 

recommendation. 

 

1.2. This type of residential development is acceptable in the Metropolitan Green 

Belt as it falls within the exceptions set out in the National Planning Policy 

Framework 2019. The application would have a benefit to the delivery of 

additional housing in the borough. 

 

1.3. The proposed dwellings would be adequately designed and provide a good 

quality of accommodation as well as satisfactory associated parking and 

amenity spaces. The development would not have an unacceptable impact on 

the streetscene or the amenity of neighbouring properties.  

 

1.4. The subject land is considered an ‘overflow’ car park for the Rugby Club as 

indicated in the planning application for this car park (P0140.09). More recently 

the Club made an agreement to lease out some of the area / spaces to Royal 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7


[...]
ority must also consider the 

implications of whether or not the application would succeed at appeal 

(paragraph 1.2.2 of the “Procedural Guide Planning appeals – England [July 

2020]”). Officers consider the application acceptable on its own merits. 

However, if the Planning Committee intend to refuse the application then 

consideration would need to be carefully given to such implications. 

6.34 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. It 

is recommended that planning permission be granted for the reasons set out 

above. The details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION 

section of this report (section 2). 

 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7 P1499.20 - GIDEA PARK RUGBY CLUB, CROW LANE, ROMFORD



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

14 January 2021 (7.30  - 8.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:  8 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Carol Smith (in the Chair), Philippa Crowder, 
Matt Sutton and John Crowder 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

John Tyler 
 

 
Independent Residents 
Group 

 
David Durant 

 
Labour  

 
Paul McGeary 

 
 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Robby Misir.  
+ Councillor John Crowder substituted for Councillor Misir. 
 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
 
 
31 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 

MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the protocol on the operation of its meetings during 
the pandemic period. 
 
 

32 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

33 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 



Planning Committee, 14 January 2021 

 
2M 

 

34 P1499.20 - GIDEA PARK RUGBY CLUB, CROW LANE, ROMFORD  
 
Members noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor Robert 
Benham. 
 
As Councillor Benham or a representative was not present to explain the 
call-in it was AGREED that the application be referred back to officers for 
their consideration under the delegated powers procedure. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


